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TYVER ENGINEERING AND DESIGN, 11.C

B= Maximum Height
Response = This proposal stays within the maximum
height of 45’ with a northern roof height of 28’-10", sloping
to a southern roof height of 23’-0". Refer to sheet A-2 of
“3b - Proposed Building Plans.pdf” for elevations.

C= Parking and Loading will be discussed below with MMC19.600

D= Landscaping
Response = This proposal meets the 15% minimum
landscaping requirement. Plan set sheet C-1 in “5b -
Proposed Site Plans.pdf’ shows lot coverage and
vegetation calculations of 547 sf landscaping proposed. Of
that, 333 sf will be planted with ground cover, 99 sf will be
covered in bark, and 80sf of planted stormwater swale.
The bark chip area is only 18% of total landscaping
proposed, staying well under the required 20% maximum.
The street frontage includes one proposed street tree
meeting the requirement of 1 per 40 LF of planter. Plan set
sheet C-1 illustrates planting location and types. The
specific variety of trees, shrubbery, and various ground
cover will be specified in development plans.

E= Site Access
Response = This site has limited frontage when
reconciled with intersection clearance requirements.
Please refer to “4b - Access Study.pdf” for detailed
information regarding the proposed site access of a single
20ft wide curb cut for driveway on SE 58th Drive as seen
on sheet C-2 of “5b - Proposed Site Plans.pdf”.
With this site limitation a variance is requested with the
Type Ill Variance Approval Criteria for Access
Management itemized near the end of this detailed
statement under MMC19.911.4.B.

F= Transition Area
Response = Industrial development adjacent to and within
120 ft of areas zoned for residential uses is subject to Type
| or Il review per Section 19.906 Development Review.
The following characteristics will be considered:

1. Noise

Response = Any prospective business that will occupy the
subject site will be an allowed use in the Manufacturing
Zone (M) under the provisions of MMC 19.309.2 (A). Any
manufacturing use will not generate a level of sound that
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would be intrusive to neighboring uses, whether industrial,
commercial or residential. Outside of the residential
dwelling 70" across Johnson Creek Blvd, the nearest
dwelling (9203 SE 58th Drive) is located to the north of the
subject site at a distance of approximately 18 feet. It does
appear that this residential structure has industrial/office
commercial uses within the adjoining landscape rock yard.
However, with the “operations end” of the building located
adjacent to Johnson Creek Blvd., this will allow the
“administrative end” of the building to act as a buffer
between the adjacent structure and the “operations area”
of the building. Site generated noise is controlled by
established levels through the State of Oregon.

Lighting

Response == There will be some outside “perimeter”
lighting around the site. This lighting will be for both
convenience and security. Outdoor lighting will be shielded
and directed, as necessary, to protect the structure to the
north and south. Lighting will also be positioned to avoid
direct light and glare onto Johnson Creek Blvd. and SE
58th Drive. Indoor lighting will not have any impact on
adjacent properties.

Hours of Operation

Response = Any manufacturing business that may occupy
the subject site and function fully within the confines of the
subject site, and within certain operating business hours.
Normal operating hours might be from 7 AM to 7 PM,
Monday through Friday. There may be limited weekend
hours depending on need for this weekend manufacturing
activity, level of business, and demand for any products
produced on the subject site.

Delivery and Shipping

Response == All deliveries and shipping will take place at
the northerly end of the building, gaining access via the
ADA loading stall and roll up door under the 2nd floor
offices. All deliveries vehicles will park along frontage
off-site and handcart material to the front or roll-up door. All
truck traffic will utilize SE 58th Avenue for direct access to
the subject site. ltis likely that most, if not all, deliveries
and pickups from this business location will be made by
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town delivery trucks and vans. Delivery and shipping will
take place during operating business hours.
5. Height of Structure
Response = The proposed building to be built on the
subject site will be 23 feet in height on the southerly end
directly adjacent to Johnson Creek Blvd. On the northerly
end of the building the height will increase to approximately
28 feet 10 inches. This added height will serve to provide
enough space for the offices to be placed on the 2nd floor.
According to 19.306.6.B., maximum height for all uses in
the M zone is 45 feet. Because all height dimensions of
the proposed building will be less than the 45 foot
maximum allowed height, the proposed building will satisfy
current standards.
6. Distance to Residential Zone Boundary

Response = Based on the observations from Vera Kolias,
Senior Planner, in her letter dated July 20, 2021, the
distance to the nearest R-7 zoned property to the south
across Johnson Creek Blvd. is approximately 70 feet. This
70 feet separating the proposed building and
manufacturing use from the R-7 zoned area is buffered by
a solid wall on the south side of the proposed building
constructed with PBR Panel metal roofing and siding. The
southern wall may have wide windows located on the
upper portion of the wall, but there will be no visibility of the
residential area from these windows. With the dedication
of additional right-of-way width along the south side
frontage with Johnson Creek Blvd., the traffic on Johnson
Creek Blvd., and the enclosed nature of the building and
the use therein, there will be some mitigation factors from
the distance between the subject site and the R-7 zone
boundary south of Johnson Creek Blvd. In addition some
form of hanging trellis mounted to the south wall will add
the building screening from road and residential property.
As such, there will be some mitigation for potential impacts
from the use of the site for manufacturing purposes.

G= Public Facility Improvements will be discussed below under

MMC19.700

H= Additional Standards are not applicable to the site.
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19.906.4.B = The standards of MMC19.400 Overlay Zones not applicable to this
site. This criteria has been met.

19.906.4.C = The standards of MMC19.500 Supplementary Development
Regulations not applicable to this site. This criteria has been met.

19.906.4.D = The applicable standards of MMC19.600 Off Street Parking and
Loading Requirements are as follows;
19.604.2.A = This proposal initially included two on-site spaces provided
at the north end under the second floor office structure overhang.
The federally required ADA stall was initially planned off-site along
the frontage of SE 58th Drive. For aesthetics and safety reasons
the applicant now seeks a Type Il Modification to allow the option
of ADA stall and ADA loading stall to take up the two stall on-site
area under the office, thus moving the required single
on-site/nonADA parking to be curbside at frontage. Please refer to
the modification request discussed in detail below under MMC
19.605.2 Quantity Modifications and Required Parking
Determinations.
19.605.1 = Minimum and Maximum Requirements.
Per table 19.605.1.G.|, there is a minimum of one and maximum
of two spaces per 1000sf of Manufacturing floor area. This
proposal includes a modification as discussed in 19.604.2.A. Refer
to the modification request in 19.605.2.

MMC 19.605.2 Quantity Modifications and Required Parking Determinations

19.605.2.A.2 = Applicability
This modification request is based on a desired number of stalls
outside the min/max listed in Table 19.605.1.

19.605.2.C.1 Approval Criteria = All modifications and determinations

must demonstrate that the proposed parking quantities are reasonable

based on existing parking demand for similar use in other locations;

parking quantity requirements for the use in other jurisdictions; and

professional literature about the parking demands of the proposed use.
Response = The minimum required number of on-site parking
spaces for the proposed development of the subject site is 1 (one)
with a max of 2 (two). No loading space was required, and none is
provided. The new on-site NON ADA parking space stall count is
O(zero). This is reasonable because there are 2 additional parking
spaces available off-site along the western curb face of 58th Drive.
Technically the site as proposed has 1 on-site parking stall, it is




TYVER ENGINEERING AND DESIGN, 11.C

just ADA rather than for general use. This proposal is based on
several factors:
. Safer for handicapped users than parking curbside on SE
58th Avenue near JCB.
Plenty of space to facilitate accessibility
Under cover

Since the question of the number of parking spaces required is not
truly the issue, this criterion should not apply as it deals with
quantities of parking spaces rather than location of parking
spaces, in this case, the single handicapped parking space may
act as the sole ons-ite stall.

It would appear that the required one (1) handicapped space is
consistent with requirements in other jurisdictions. This is not the
issue at hand. The issue is if the handicapped space may be
allowed to count towards the minimum and where it should be
located. The single onsite handicapped space will “replace” the
proposed onsite spaces (one parking space, one loading space
adjacent to the roll up door). The non-ADA parking space will be
one of two located curbside along the west side of SE 58th Drive,
which is directly adjacent to the subject site and easily and
conveniently usable for non-ADA users who may be visiting the
site. In the end, the size and shape of the subject site creates
issues with overall site development, including parking. Based on
the location of the handicapped parking space onsite as opposed
to offsite, this is the most practical and reasonable solution to the
issue.

19.605.2.C.2 Approval Criteria = In addition to the criteria in 19.605.2.C.1,
requests for modifications to decrease the amount of minimum parking
required shall meet the following criteria:

a. The use of transit, parking demand management programs, and/or
special characteristics of the site users will reduce expected vehicle use
and parking space demand for the proposed use or development, as
compared with the standards in Table 19.605.1;

Response = The proposed site development plan proposes to
reduce onsite parking to be only the handicapped space, in place
of the originally proposed regular parking space. Due to site size
and shape, and the overall development plan for the site, several
issues are created (setbacks, landscaping, onsite parking) that
result in perhaps the best alternative for the site being as
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proposed with the handicapped space onsite and non-ADA
parking at curbside along the westerly side of SE 58th Avenue.

It is highly unlikely that use of transit or parking demand
management for such a small site (and small firm which will
occupy the site) would have any significant impact on the parking
for the site. Total number of onsite employees will be small,
resulting in potentially reduced use of vehicles overall for the site.
While TriMet Line 34 travels along Johnson Creek Blvd., the
location of regular route stops along the line and the frequency of
service combine to reduce the attractiveness and usability of
transit for onsite employees. As such, it is doubtful that expected
vehicle use relative to the subject site will not be reduced as a
result of any use of transit.
19.605.2.C.3 = In addition to the criteria in Subsection 19.605.2.C.1,
requests for modifications to increase the amount of allowed parking shall
meet the following criteria: (a... b... c.....)
Response = This criterion does not apply because the applicant
is proposing only a reduction in the amount of required parking,
NOT an increase in the amount of required parking.
19.606 = Parking Area Design and Landscaping
Parking space exceeds the requirements of 9ft wide by 20ft long.
19.606.2.C = Parking Perimeter Landscaping
Due to site constraints, this proposal requests a variance for the
reduction in the required minimum width of perimeter landscaping
area from 6ft to 3ft. The Type Il Variance Approval Criteria for
Parking Perimeter Landscaping is itemized near the end of this
detailed statement under MMC19.911.4.B. This northern planter
area shall be covered in bark and planted with shrubs. Please
refer to the attached “4b - Access Study.pdf’ which limits site
distance if a tree were planted in the aforementioned landscaping
buffer area. No tree is proposed here, please refer to sheet C-1 of
“5b - Proposed Site Plans.pdf”.
19.606.3 = Design Standards
A = Paving and Striping
On-site parking area shall be paved with an appropriate
section of asphalt on crushed base rock and edged with
16" curb with 6” exposure where appropriate. A single
parking stripe will divide the two parking spaces.
B = Wheel Stops
Wheel stops included on this site, refer to sheet C-1.
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C = Site Access
Access to the parking area shall be directly from SE 58th
Drive, no Drive aisles proposed.

D = Pedestrian Access and Circulation
Pedestrian access from the parking area shall be directly
across it's two stall width or via public sidewalk to the main

entry.
E = Internal Circulation not applicable to this site
F = Lighting

While lighting is not required for this site under ten spaces,
it is covered by building overhang and will supply
appropriate lighting shielded to meet code.
19.608 = Loading
19.608.2.B.1 = Non Residential and Mixed Use Buildings
With a 1848 sf total floor space, we are under the 20,000 sf
threshold and require no loading spaces.
19.609 = Bicycle Parking
This proposal includes two bicycle parking stalls / bicycle rack
located near the front door, the dimensions of which are 4ft by 6ft
on a concrete pad, as required. Refer to the plan set sheet C-1 for
details.

19.906.4.E = The applicable standards of MMC19.700 Public Facility
Improvements are as follows;
19.702.1.D = Requires frontage improvements along SE 58th Drive
19.708 = Transportation Facilities
19.708.1.A & B = Access Management & Clear Vision are
discussed in the attached “4.b - Access Study.pdf’.
19.708.1.D = Development in Non-Downtown Zones
1 & 2 = SE 58th Drive shall include a local half street
improvement in accordance with MMC19.700 and Public
Works standards. The proposed development impacts will
not require construction of frontage improvements along
Johnson Creek Boulevard. Refer to sheet C-2 of “5b -
Proposed Site Plans.pdf’.
3 = 20ft dedication is required for street right-of-way along
Johnson Creek Boulevard, while no dedication is required
along 58th Drive.
9 = The existing street sign shall be removed/replaced per
Public Work Standards.
10 = No street lights are proposed.
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19.708.1.E = Street Layout and Connectivity does not apply to this
site due to lack of blocks within this proposal.
19.708.1.F = Intersection Design and Spacing
This project contains no new intersections. For information
on existing intersections please refer to the attached “4.b -
Access Study.pdf”
19.708.2 Street Design Standards
This proposal applies the final 58th Drive street standard
by sawcutting and widening the existing asphalt 2’ in order
to provide a 6’ width parking strip with curb and gutter.
These improvements align with the future design location
of Johnson Creek Boulevard 12’ travel lanes, 12’ center
lane, 5' landscape strip, and 6’ setback sidewalks.
19.709 Public Utility Requirements
19.709.2.A.3 = The existing location of storm drain catch basin #2
(as found in attachment “5a - Existing Conditions Map.pdf”) is in
conflict with the proposed sidewalk location due to safety hazards.
A public catch basin is proposed for its replacement along the new
curb line as shown on sheet C-2 of “5b - Proposed Site Plans.pdf’.
The connection point of this new inlet to the existing 12" storm
main under said sidewalk has depth constraints. While a flat top
manhole is currently proposed, future engineering plans will seek
to resolve this with the public works department.

19.906.4.F  The applicant is aware of no prior land use approvals.
Concurrently three Type Il Variances are requested with this Type |l
Development Review as mentioned above and detailed below.

MMC19.911.4.B Type lll Variance Approval Criteria (Zero Setback)

This section outlines how this proposed project meets the various approval
criteria for a Variance from the stated standard of 20 feet (19.309.6.A) to the
proposed zero (0) setback along the front property line. The selected criteria for
this Variance to front setback requirements is the “Discretionary Relief Criteria”
as contained in 19.911.4.B.1. These criteria are addressed as follows:

a. The applicant’s alternative analysis provides, at a minimum, an analysis
of the impacts and benefits of the variance proposal as compared to
baseline code requirements;

Response = The parcel is a very small lot for the potential use
identified through the Manufacturing, and results in the need for
regulatory relief from the strict implementation of the required

9
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standard of 20 feet of setback. It is likely that this parcel is a “left
over” parcel from other land use actions and development of
adjacent and surrounding properties. In addition, the triangular
shape of the parcel creates potential difficulties with development
of the parcel. The combination of the triangular shape and the
development requirements that structures, parking areas, internal
access routes, are more rectangular geometric shapes, and the
two basic shapes do not fit well together. This results in trying to
put a “square shape in a triangular hole”.

The subject site is only 3,760 gross square feet in land area, of
which there are several required deductions. For example, there
is a required right-of-way dedication of 20 feet along the frontage
of Johnson Creek Blvd., thus reducing the area of the parcel to
2,605 square feet. This required right-of-way dedication is, in
itself, a 30% deduction in the gross size of the parcel. Because
this right-of-way dedication is required, there is no alternative for
the site than to develop as a 2,605 square foot parcel. In this
case, the effective developable size of the parcel is adversely
impacted by the required right-of-way dedication, without
consideration of potential impacts on adjacent or nearby
properties.

In order to “make this parcel work”, other regulatory requirements
must also be varied. The required 10-foot setback along the
frontage of SE 58th Drive reduces the effective developable area
of the parcel to 1,848 square feet, or approximately 49% of the
original gross parcel size. Other site restraints include
requirements for parking, landscaping, sidewalk, and a stormwater
facility, thus reducing the main floor print area to 1,430 sf. This is
already an extremely small site for manufacturing usage, and
enforcing a setback along Johnson Creek would further reduce the
building footprint to 1,091 sf, creating an unreasonable economic
use of the property in comparison to other manufacturing zone
usage. Inthe end, the NET DEVELOPABLE area of the subject
parcel is now 29% of the original which represents a final
developable footprint for the project. In the end, regardless of any
impacts on adjacent or nearby properties, the regulatory
requirements for dedication, setbacks, and the like may render this
site very difficult, if not nearly impossible to develop in an
economically practical sense.
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As such, a Variance to allow a zero setback along the Johnson
Creek Blvd. frontage where the required 20 feet dedication will
make a significant difference in the potential developability of the
parcel for the proposed building to house a manufacturing function
that is allowable in the Manufacturing zone. With the proposed
variance to the front setback along Johnson Creek Blvd., the
subject parcel can be developed with a useful and practical
manner.

b. The proposed variance is determined by the Planning Commission to be
both reasonable and appropriate, and it meets one or more of the
following criteria:

(1) The proposed variance avoids or minimizes impacts to

surrounding properties;

Response = Because the property is located on a corner, the
impacts on adjacent and surrounding properties will be somewhat
limited. With a side yard setback on the westerly side of the site
required at zero (0) or more, there will be no adverse impacts on
the specific adjacent property there. It should be noted that the
adjacent property to the west is an aggregate resource supply
yard that is also an allowed use in the Manufacturing zone.
Further, the proposed setback variance along the frontage of
Johnson Creek Blvd. faces only the public right-of-way on the
north side. Distance to the nearest property and land use on the
south side is enough that there will be no adverse impacts
resulting from the proposed zero setback development on the
subject site. In addition, there will be no driveways, doorways, or
access points to the proposed building from the Johnson Creek
Blvd. side, thus having very little impact on adjacent or
surrounding properties to the south. The proposed variance will
have no adverse impacts on adjacent or surrounding properties to
the south, east or west.

(2) The proposed variance has desirable public benefits;
Response = There will be several desirable public benefits
resulting from the proposed variance along Johnson Creek Blvd.
First and foremost, the site will be developed and put to good use
in accordance with the current zoning of the site. As mentioned
previously, the site is likely a “left over” parcel from previous land
use actions and development of adjacent and surrounding
properties. This development of a properly zoned parcel may
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reduce pressure on other properties for rezoning or manufacturing
use in a location that may not be as desirable as the subject
property.

Development and use of the subject site will result in tax payments
to the public that currently do not exist, or are at reduced levels
due to the vacant nature of the property at the present time.
Development of the site will strengthen the “manufacturing”
character of the Johnson Creek Blvd. corridor, and will compliment
other established uses in the corridor.

(3) The proposed variance responds to the existing built or natural
environment in a creative and sensitive mannetr.

Response = Because the proposed variance will result in a new
building and a new use on the site, the proposed manufacturing
use of the site will contribute to the overall upgrading of the
Johnson Creek Blvd. corridor. And with other setbacks of the
proposed building, and the required landscaping around the site,
and some screening type of hanging trellis mounted to the south
wall the specific appearance of the site will be significantly
improved over the current vacant status of the site. Thus, the
aesthetic appearance of the site will contribute to the betterment of
the entire Johnson Creek Blvd. corridor.

Impacts from the proposed variance will be mitigated to the extent
practical.

Response = The front setback will be reduced from 20 feet to
zero (0) feet along the Johnson Creek Blvd. corridor for the entire
frontage of the proposed building. Being 60 feet from the
residential zone across (south) Johnson Creek Blvd., there will be
no adverse impacts that require mitigation because the north side
of the proposed building will not have entrances, driveways, or
other site features that would spawn any mitigation, including
along the adjacent Springwater Trail on the south side of Johnson
Creek Blvd.

With the proposed building only being two stories in height, there
will be no adverse impacts that require mitigation. The treatment
of the south side of the building as it abuts Johnson Creek Blvd.
will result in a face that reflects the tasteful nature through which
the building has been designed and built. Use of landscaping
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throughout the entire site, as small as it is, will assist in making the
site look a bit less “industrial”. Therefore, measures to mitigate
any impacts of the variance to reduce the setback to zero (0) feet
will be minimal to the point of not needing any mitigation
measures.

MMC19.911.4.B Type |l Variance Approval Criteria (Access Management)

This section outlines how this proposed project meets the various approval
criteria for a Variance for the stated standard for access to the subject site along
SE 58th Drive. The selected criteria for this Variance to Access Management
requirements is the “Discretionary Relief Criteria” as contained in 19.911.4.B.1.
These criteria are addressed as follows:

a. The applicant’s alternative analysis provides, at a minimum, an analysis
of the impacts and benefits of the variance proposal as compared to
baseline code requirements;

Response = Because of the small size of the parcel and its
triangular shape, options for a variety of development factors may
be limited. One of these factors is site access. With frontage on
two public rights-of-way, access would seem fairly simple.
However, no direct access to Johnson Creek Blvd. is possible,
leaving access to SE 58th Drive as the only alternative.

The site measures only 75 feet, 9 inches from the southerly
boundary to the tip of the site at the intersection of Johnson Creek
Blvd. and SE 58th Avenue. This minimal dimension is actually the
longest dimension of any of the sides of the parcel. As such, it
makes the most practical sense to place the proposed driveway
on this side of the parcel. However, the location of the proposed
driveway may not meet the required distance from the intersection
of Johnson Creek Blvd. and SE 58th Avenue. Further, in
accordance with MMC 12.16.040.C.3 it is required that the
“nearest edge of the driveway apron shall be 7.5 feet from the side
property line in residential districts, and 10-ft in all other districts.”
The site is in the Manufacturing zone, which would require a 10-ft
“setback” of the driveway apron from the southerly property line.
Based on the current site plan, the applicant proposes a “setback”
of 3.5 feet in order to allow the needed driveway and internal
access management.
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The best thing about the location of the proposed driveway is that
it is as distant as possible from the intersection of Johnson Creek
Blvd. and SE 58th Avenue. Pushing the driveway as far south on
the subject site as possible provides the best opportunity for
practical, rational, and efficient access to the site. In actual fact,
there is no alternative location for the driveway on this site. While
the southerly edge of the driveway apron will be only 3.5 feet off
the southerly property line, that 3.5 feet will be landscaped as
illustrated on Sheet C-1 of “5b - Proposed Site Plans.pdf’. This
3.5 foot setback and the proposed landscaping of the setback
area will provide the best buffering of the existing land use directly
adjacent to the south along SE 58th Avenue.

Therefore, a variance is needed to locate the proposed driveway
in the location identified on the preliminary plans. An approved
variance to allow the driveway in the proposed location will set the
development plan for the site, and allow a viable use of the subject
site to occur.

b. The proposed variance is determined by the Planning Commission to be
both reasonable and appropriate, and it meets one or more of the both
following criteria:

(1) The proposed variance avoids or minimizes impacts to

surrounding properties;

Response = The only property that would be impacted by the
approved driveway location would be the property directly
adjacent to the south. Any impacts would be mitigated by the 3.5
foot setback and the landscaping of the setback area. The
amount of traffic coming and going to/from the site would be a
combination of “town delivery” trucks and personal vehicles. No
large semi-trucks will be visiting the site. Further, traffic volumes
will be relatively limited because this is a smaller capacity
operation that fits the profile of land uses allowed, and desired, in
the Manufacturing district. In addition, based on the design of the
proposed building, all manufacturing activity taking place there will
be as distant as possible from the property directly adjacent to the
south on SE 58th Avenue. Therefore, the proposed location of the
driveway access to the site on SE 58th Avenue has attempted to
minimize any impacts on the adjacent property to the south.
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(2) The proposed variance has desirable public benefits;
Response = The proposed location of the driveway access to the
subject site has been placed in the only likely, reasonable,
practical, and efficient location possible. While the distance from
the edge of the driveway apron to the sight-of-way for Johnson
Creek Blvd. may be less than the city’'s standard, this location is
really the only location possible. Public benefits accrue from the
location of the driveway as proposed because, (a) an undeveloped
piece of property in the Manufacturing zone will be finally
developed, leading to increased taxes paid, increased
employment, increased industrial base for the city, increased
business in the City of Milwaukie, and fulfilment of a dream of the
applicants. This combination of public benefits will far outweigh
any adverse impacts resulting from approval of the variance.

(3) The proposed variance responds to the existing built or natural

environment in a creative and sensitive manner.

Response = Planning, site engineering and building design
definitely had to be creative in order to make the proposed
development of the subject site actually work. The trapezoidal
shape of the parcel results in several “odd” corners, dimensions,
and spaces to work with. A building has been designed that will
provide for the needs of the manufacturing operation on the site
and, at the same time, account for the peculiarities of the site.
Because not every parcel is a perfect square or rectangle that
makes site planning and design relatively easy, this site definitely
requires creativity and sensitivity to the local environment. The
proposed building, and its proposed use, will fit into the local fabric
where such existing uses as City of Milwaukie, Wichita Feed &
Hardware, and Smith Rock, Inc. can be found nearby. The
proposed location of the driveway access to the site will even
benefit the Springwater Trail Corridor by not having direct
vehicular access onto Johnson Creek Blvd., thus reducing the
potential for conflicts with pedestrians and bicyclists.

c. Impacts from the proposed variance will be mitigated to the extent
practical.
Response = The location of the driveway access has been
placed as far to the north as possible, in order to provide as much
distance between the centerline and/or northerly driveway apron
and the intersection of Johnson Creek Blvd. and SE 58th Avenue.
Sight distance at the point of the driveway will be as much as can
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be created in both directions, thus providing some mitigation for
the impact of having the driveway access as proposed. With
landscaping along the frontage of SE 58th Avenue, and reduced
landscaping at the northerly property line, the location of the
driveway will appear to be more rational and efficient than for any
other location on the site.

MMC 19.911.4.B Type lll Variance Approval Criteria (Perimeter Landscaping)
This section outlines how this proposed project meets the various approval
criteria for a Variance for the stated standard for perimeter landscaping at various
points around the subject site. The selected criteria for this Variance to Perimeter
Landscaping requirements contained in MMC 19.606.2.C. is the “Discretionary
Relief Criteria” as contained in 19.911.4.B.1. These criteria are addressed as
follows:

a. The applicant’s alternative analysis provides, at a minimum, an analysis
of the impacts and benefits of the variance proposal as compared to
baseline code requirements;

Response = As discussed previously, the smaller size of the site,
and the “irregular” trapezoidal shape of the site, combine to make
things challenging for the applicants. Simply stated, without some
relief from the stated standards for site size, setbacks, and
landscape buffers the site cannot be developed as proposed. The
character of the site, likely being a remnant parcel from previous
regulatory land use actions and development, results in the need
for regulatory relief. As noted in the third (3rd) paragraph on page
1, the effective developable size of the site shrinks to
approximately 20% of the original site, resulting in a very
restrictive site.

To be clear, the applicants are not requesting total relief from the
landscaping requirements but, rather, relief through the application
of lesser landscape standards at various locations throughout the
site. With the proposed zero setback along the Johnson Creek
Blvd. frontage, landscaping there will be reduced to some form of
a hanging trellis as additional screening along the street frontage
(see Sheet A-2 of “3b - Proposed Building Plans.pdf”).
Landscaping is also proposed to be reduced along the northerly
side of the site, adjacent to the driveway/parking area. Other
perimeter landscaping along the westerly side of the site, where
the building is planned for a zero lot line development, there is no
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landscaping proposed adjacent to the “warehouse” portion of the
building. As illustrated on Sheet C-1, there will be landscaping
comprised of “shrubs and bark” adjacent to the parking and office
portion of the building. Landscaping along the frontage of the site
at SE 58th Drive meets code requirements. These proposed
reductions in landscaping requirements will assist in making the
site developable as proposed, and the site becoming a positive
addition to the local landscape.

b. The proposed variance is determined by the Planning Commission to be
both reasonable and appropriate, and it meets one or more of the
following criteria:

(1) The proposed variance avoids or minimizes impacts to

surrounding properties;

Response = The proposed reduction in landscaping requirements
will serve to have the site landscaped, but to lesser standards in
order to make use of a very limited site. Perhaps one of the most
potentially impacted properties is the site directly adjacent to the
north, adjacent to the parking and office portion of the proposed
building. There is a 3.5 foot proposed landscape strip that will
provide a measure of visual protection for the property to the
north. This area of common frontage is only 11 feet in length, thus
reducing the amount of exposure. In addition the dwelling on the
property north of the subject site is closer to Smith Rock, Inc. than
to the proposed development on the subject site. As such,
potential impacts to the property to the north are minimized.

(2) The proposed variance has desirable public benefits;
Response = The proposed variance to allow for lesser perimeter
landscape standards will allow the site to be developed for a
useful, practical, and reasonable use of the land. The combination
of the several variances for setbacks, access management, and
landscaping will result in a development plan that is reasonable,
practical, and sensible. There are major public benefits to the
development of this here-to-fore vacant site, including increased
tax payments to the public jurisdictions and agencies, upgrading of
the local small manufacturing environment along Johnson Creek
Blvd., and use of a properly zoned site which should avoid some
pressure on other sites throughout the city that may need to be
rezoned to accommodate the proposed use, as well as increased
local employment.



TYVER ENGINEERING AND DESIGN, 11.C

(3) The proposed variance responds to the existing built or natural
environment in a creative and sensitive manner.

Response = The design of the proposed building for the subject
site has been done in a practical, tasteful, and reasonable manner
such that the design meets the needs of the applicants, and the
location of the building on this very limited site. Generally,
speaking, the new building, with modified setbacks, access
management, and modified perimeter landscaping will fit the site
very well, and will blend into the local manufacturing environment.
The development of the subject site, with its modified perimeter
landscaping, will still “fit” into the local environment and will not
appear to be out of place. Once Johnson Creek Blvd. is widened
and rebuilt, and once SE 58th Avenue is fully improved, the
development of the subject site will become an integral part of the
Johnson Creek Blvd. Corridor.

c. Impacts from the proposed variance will be mitigated to the extent
practical.

Response = The proposed reduction in landscaping, especially
along the westerly and southerly borders of the site, will continue
to identify the site as a new manufacturing use of the land. The
full landscaping of the frontage on SE 58th Avenue will provide the
impression that the entire site is tastefully landscaped throughout.
In addition, the use of a hanging trellis on the side of the building
at the Johnson Creek Blvd. frontage is a unique and novel way to
provide a visual element to an otherwise blank two story wall of a
metal industrial building. Wherever possible, landscaping touches
have been used to make the overall character of the building and
the site in keeping with the intent of the code standards.
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QUOTE / CONTRACT TOTAL PAGES: 7 Date:  B6/24/19

Job Number;
2100 N Pacific Hwy. Toll Free  800-727-7844

Woodburn, OR 97071 Phone 503-981-9581 Quote Number: 10645 R1

www_pbsbuildings.com Fax 503-981-9584 Quote Request, NC02214
Salesperson: Neil Chambers

“PROJECTINFORMATION: . oo i

- CUSTOMER INFORMATION: . o o

Customer: Project Name: New Building
_ Contact: Keith and Carol Phelps Project For:
Address:  POBox68631 = Address: 58th and Johnson Creek Blvd _
City:  OakGrove Stae: OR  Zip: 97268 City.  Portland ~ Stater OR Zip; 97206
Phone: 971-212-4159 Fax: || county: Multnomah Building Use: Commercial
“Cell: Email. phelpsent@aol.com Desired Delivery Date (subject to factory approval):
TBASIC BUILDING: 0 i e L e i i T L e
Building Type: [~ Symmetrical M single Slope ™ Leanto i Other
_Width: 450" Length: 42'-0" Low Sidewall Eave Height:  23'-0" High Sidewall Eave Height: 26'-9"
| Roof ?:tch 1 12 Minimum Rafter Clearance:
Sidewall Bay Spacing: 21'-4", 20'-8" Left Endwall Bay Spacing:  (2) @ 24'-8 1/4” (Skewed)
Special Girt Spacing: Right Endwall Bay Spacing: (2} @ 22'-6" |
DESIGN CODES: ~ “Note: It is the buildericontractor respansibility to verify building codes and loadings with the local building department, - 1
Governing Code Buiiding Code: 088C14 (Oregon Structural Specialty Code 2014} Risk Category: 1! Standard Cccupancy
RoofLoad | Collateral Load: 1 psf Live Load: 20psf  ( Reducible Deadload: 25psf
_ WindLoad | Wind Speed: 120 mph __ Exposure: C Enclosure: Closed
Snow Load Ground Snow: 9 psf Roof Snow: 20 psf Thermal Factor: Heated
Seismic Data “Seismic Design Category: D Ss: 0.972 Su 0.413 Sms: 1.080 Smi:  0.655
Frame Type: RF - Standard Rigid Frame ' Interior Colurmn Spacing:
i~ Straight Exierior Columns " Unsupported Exterior Columns {” Special, See Notes
Stuctural Fimish. Standard Enamel Golor Fas  troan Greym e I
Left Endwall Frame: Postand Beam High Sidewall Bracin'g: Portal Frame Low Sidewall Bracing: X-Bracing
“Right Endwall Frame: Post and Beam Left Endwall Bracing:  X-Bracing _ Right Endwall Bracing: X-Bracing
Eave Concition: Gutters:andl.:.)o:vnspouts High Sidewall Girts: Bi-Pass Low Sidewall Girts: Bi-Pass
Base Condition: Base Angle Left Endwall Girts: Bi-Pass Right Endwall Girts: Bi-Pass
Roof Panels: PBR Gauge: 26 Finish: Painted Screw Length: Long 1.5"
Wall Panels: PBR  Gauge: 26 Finish:  Painted Screw Length: Long 1.5"
Roof insulation: 6" VRR (R-19) Use Thermal Block: |~ Yes & No Insulation by PBS: ™ Yes [ No
" Wall Insulation: 4" VRR (R-13) Use Thermal Tape: [ Yes © No Insulation by PBS: % Yes | No
ROOF & WALL FRAMED OPENINGS: ~~ ~ - "o v e e
Qty: Width: Height: Type: Location: ~ SillHeight
1 2t 12'-0" Overhead Door H:ghSldewall o
2 20" Window Low Sidewall _ 1900
_2 20" Window Left Endwall 190"
2 20" Window Right Endwall 19'-0"

Quote#f 10645 R1 - Main Building Pacific Building Systems Page lof 7



CROOF EXTENSIONS: 5 i bl i SRR A S i S R
_Extension: _ None ; ......_....Locat'oni . |sofit I7 None
Width: Start Bay: ' End Bay: B o ' 'C"‘a"éuge‘. ~ Finish:
Extension:  None Location: Soffit 1 None
'Wudth Stgr_t'é_éy:' - End Bay: Gauge: Finish:
Location: None ~ _ Roof Panels: Height: Sofit { ___None
_ Width: - Start Bay:_-fj:”" ' End 'Bay: Slope: _ |Gauge: Fir_w_jsh:____
Locatlon ‘None Roof Panels: A'-"Height e
Width. Start Bay: End Bay: i Slope\:ﬂm o
PARTITION WALLS s v i i R i D i i e T T e

_ Origntation:  None Bay Spacing. _ Panels:

 Length: Offsat Left: - Insulation: o Gauge: Finish:

Orientation:  None - Bay Spacing: . Panels:

Length: " Offset Left: " Insulation: i iGauge "~ Finish: -

LINER PANELS: -0 o i i i T T T L

Location: None § . MNotes: 0 JPanels ]
_ Start Bay: :_End Bay: o Height: £ Liner Trim Gauge: _Finish: '_ 3

o N Moo, S

StertBay: ”’Eﬁwm " Height [ LinerTrim_____ Gauge: Finish:
| Qty: 1 Mk DO‘" .. Notes: Insulated walk-in door with lever-lockset S
Q. I Notes: I o o

Qy Notes:

Qty: Notes:
71.77 Standard X hramng

Post and beam end frames
. _ 26 gauge painted PBR roofing and siding. _ I

2.
3
4. The leftendwall is skewed with the frant left curner set in 20'-3 13/16".
5. 25'-0" x 21'-8 316" lean-to attached to the hlgh sidewall. (See FORM 2 ADD[TIONAL STRUCTURES BUILDING B)

ATERNATES . . T TPree . mitiaks
Atz
| Alt3
“CONTRACT AMOUNT: ..~ R _ _ S S _
_Price:  $53,600.00 Building Package F.O.B. Job Site Weight: 35,447 Ibs.
" Terms:  20% down payment at  time of order, balance due upon deilvery e
Sales tax, anchor bolts, and concrete deswgn are not mc[uded Bld s good for 7 days Contract price is good for 21 days.
"PACIFIC BUILDING SYSTEMS Rk T W T T e

Manufactured by: Buyer's Signature:
Truss "T" Structures, Inc. Buyer's Name:
2100 N Pacific Highway Billing Address:
Woodburn, OR 97871 Accounts Payable Email:

Reseller Permit #:

By: V/ W W//WWM Date: PO #:
Authorized Signalre Tile 4/ %/1%
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FORM 2: ADDITIONAL STRUCTURES BUILDING B Date:  6/24/19
BASIC BUILDING: S kB R T T s : '
~ Building Type: i Symmetncal 1 single Sfope WV Leanto 7 Other__ o
Width: 250" Length:  21-83/16"  Low Sidewall Eave Height: 26-9"  High Sidewall Eave Height 28'-10"
Roof Pitch: 112 Minimum Rafter Clearance:

__Sidewall Bay Spacwng 21 8"
Sgecla\ Girt Spacing:

Left Endwall Bay Spacing:  27"-5 3/16" (Skewed)

" FRAMING DATA:

Right Endwall Bay Spacing: 25'-0"

Frame Type: LT - Lean-To
™ Straight Exterior Columns

" Unsupported Exterior Columns !

Interior Column Spacing:

i

~_Special, See Notes

_Common Wall Condition:
Left Endwall Frame: Half-Loaded Lean-To

Girts and Sheeting

Portal Frame
Low Sidewall Bracing:

Bracing Condition in Common Wall:
High Sidewall Bracing. Portal Frame |

Common Wall

Right Endwall Frame: Half-Loaded Lean-To Left Endwall Bracing. None  Right Endwall Bracing: Nonhe ]
Eave Condition: Gutters and Downspouts High Sidewall Girts: Bi-Pass Low Sidewall Girts: Bi-Pass

Base Condition: _None __Left Endwall Girts: Bi-Pass Right Endwall Gits: __ Common Wali
Roof Panels: PBR Gauge: 26 Finish: Painted Screw Length: Per Design
Well Panels: _ PBR Ga;j'g'é:' 26 W'ﬁa}nted _ Screw Length: Pernesigﬁ'_

CINSULATION: -~

Roof Insulation: 6" VRR {R-19})

Wall Insulation: 4" VRR (R-13}

______{J__s_? Thermak Block '¥_: Yes Insulation by PBS: ¥ Yes 7 No

ROOF & WALL FRAMED OPENINGS:

Uss ThermaiTammi ‘No____Insulation by PBS: Yes I No

Qty: Width; Height: Type: N Location; _ ,,§M, -
2 L 2'.0" _Window Left Endwall 19'-0"
'ROOF EXTENSIONS: - - e
Extension: None o Locatlon: R Sofﬁt __None _
Width:  Start Bay: i _ End Bay;'_'_ ' GaLii:im'Shi o
Extension; None Location: Soffit i None
~ Width: " StartBay: End Bay: |Cauge: Finish:
Location: None Roof Panels: B Height: ‘Soffit i~  None
| Width: Start Bay: ~ End Bay: _ S@pe: |Gauge: Finish:
" Location: None Roof Panels: Héight: Sofft I None
L Width Start Bay: End Bay: ~ Slope: G;Li"ge ' Finish: B
_PARTITION WALLS: T e TR e T TR S SR SO S e
_Orientation:  None Bay Spacing: Panels: o o
Length: Offset Left: S Insulation. Gauge: ' Finish:
Orientation: None - Bay Spacing: Panels:
Length: T Offsetleft insulation: - ‘Gauge: Finish:
LINER PANELS: i i i ST BRI ;
Location: None _Notes: ... |Panels: ]
Start Bay End Bay: ' Height: I~ Liner Trim Gauge: Finish:
Location: None Notes: Panels:
Star Bay End Bayf-_ SRR m_-i—_lé_ight: g —W'“—'"'_"Ffi'niéﬁ_:" R
NOTES: - S = —— e

Half-loaded lean-to end frames.

i. Portal braced at the hlgh sidewall, standard X-hracing ¢ elsewhere

26 gauge painted PBR roofing and siding.

2

3

4, Full width x full length light storage mezzanine. (See FORM §: MEZZANINE DATA)
5

Open below 136" at alf walls. o -
6. Low sidewall connected fo main building. _
Quotetf 10645 R1 - Building B Pacific Building Systems Page 3 of 7



FORM 5: MEZZANINE DATA

Date: 6/24/19

2100 N Pacific Hwy. Toll Free  B00-727-7844
Woodburn, OR 97071 Phone 503-981-9581
www . phsbuildings.com Fax 503-981-0584
~CUSTOMER INFORMATION: =~ = = o | PROJECTINFORMATION: . = = '
_ Customer: Project Name: New Building
Contact:  Keith and Carol Phelps . _ Project For: S ,
Address. PC Box 68631 Address:  58th and Johnson Creek Blvd
) .éi.ty: ) OakGroue - State: OR i Zip: 97268 City.  Portland _ State: 6§ Zip: ___3206" N
Phone:  971-212-4159  Fax | County: Multnomah Building Use:  Commercial |
Cell: Email. phelpsent@aol.com Desired Delivery Date {subject to factory approvai).
oo AR CuT-TO-GUT OF CONCRETE @
214" C‘f) 2087
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MEZZANINE PLAN

Correct usage and loads imposed on mezzanine are the responsibiiities of the purchaser to

A
‘f_! " relate to PBS. PBS will design the mezzanine based on the given live and dead loads.
L Critical Dimensions: Dead loads separated into two categories: structural and non-structural. Structural dead
' I ioads are to include mezzanine beams, floor joists, decking, concrete cover, all other
: ; 105 E__’fo u; A 136" structural components associated with the floor design. Non-structural dead loads include
:_‘ |) ’ B 150" partition loads, ceiling loads, carpets, or any temporary loads to the floor above and cetling
: |‘|[ <| ® ¢ 250" below as well as permanent mechanical service equipment, Live loads are based on the
: _j‘ N D I D (C _B ) usage of the floor system, and lypically specified by the purchaser
FINISH FLOOR
Design Loads: Live: 100 psf Dead: 15 psf Beams: ¥ By PBS { By Others
_ Joists: WM By PBS I~ By Others i Columns: v By PBS {7 By Others
Type: MCorz i Bar Joist Base Plate Bearing: i At Finish Floor " Below Finish Flocr
I Wide Flange | Other: MATERIAL BY OTHERS
Spacing:. W By PBS i B;Others: 77777 Stairs Railing
Connections: M Bolted I Field Welded Framed Openings: (Locate Above) *Dimension on drawing above
Floor Deck: !~ By PBS ¥ By Others Size Size
Fioor Type: Plywood Floor Thickness: 1 1/8" A X i C X
B X o D X
Edge Angle: ™ By PBS W By Others  Size: NOTE: Indicate bays where X-Bracing is allowed.

Quotetf 10645 R1 - Mezzanine
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TERMS AMD GE}NDITIDNS {page 1} Dae; 51241'19

1 DEFINITIONS:.

Those tarme and conditions and l;he Quoteﬂi‘:muad alcmq u.-lth all att‘ﬂcf‘l‘ﬂents pr-,—,*pd‘f-'d Dy Sellﬂrfnr Purchaaen Hre mm—dhnr rel’mred e as the
38 the “Agreement.’ As used in Agreoman:, "Seller” shall mean Truss *T" Struciuras Inc. doa Pacific Building Systoms an Oregen corposalion,
ana "Puichase™ sna’l mean the persen of entity wentified as customer in the Cuate/Contract

RN =

2. PRODUCT:

This Agresment covars anly the E.E:IIer ] st'anu:la. u:I fTIE..crl hmldmg BYRIRM uc:mpcnents am:l r-:la ed dooessolias idonmfied i the Uu-::-:e For
Purchaser and dnee net incluge any coastrustion or ingtallation serices. The terms and speficarons sat forth on Seler's CorracliChunla shal
contral, netwithstanding ary specifications or inslrucfans provided by Purchaser. Any devialion from the Seller's stardard seeciloanons wil be
specifed in the Motes section of the ContractiOuata. Selier reserves the rght o subslituta matanals as it sees it withoul netics ta purchaser to
reet Seller's standarcs specifications.

3. COMMON INDUSTRY PRACTICES: -

"Tne Cornmen Industry Practices” b lhe current adition of me Metal Building Manuwlacturet's dssociation ¢ TWBAA T | Bl ing Systems Manual
are incorporated inta this Agieemeant by raferance. The "Commen insusliy Psaclices™ apply 1o this ransacton unlass (he torms thereot coafizi
wiln the express Eenms of fis Agroament in wheh event the leams of this Agrasment 2hall govern

- 4. TERMS OF PAYMENT! : -

4.1 If the wtal amgunt ol 1his Agrmomnﬂt 12 Iess than $2,:-I:!- UCI[J ""U 1hemn ?U“{-. in dun at the sime Selle- au:ec-tb is Agrl_e‘mant "19 rerasning
balancs o he pad Sash on Delivery [ CO.00) o0 tender azsepled by Seller prior to any undoading of maladais andfor componerts

4,7 I fae total ameunt of this Agresmen: is graale hah §250.000.00 then 20% 12 due at me Seiler accepts Agreemert 40% priar Lo ary
fazricaticn procass andfor purchasing of malealks and 1he ramaning balance 1 ba paid Cash on Delvary ("C.0. 2. or tender acoapied by
Sellor griar to any unleadkng of materials and/or components.

4.3 If ibis Agreement conleits Yargas daar(s], in addition to the payment i=ms slaed above, Purchaser shall pay 0% of tha fotal cost of the
doo- at time that Seller accepls this Agrecment and 50% at time of fabricalion of the hargar doar by ine mancfacturzs

&4 Haymerts which are nol paid when due shall accrue late fess of pig ard one-half per cent (1.5 %) per month o2 the unpald balance Lntil
paic Puichaser wil pay all Soller's costs of collecting o secunhg any amoun: dus hereurder. noucing lien expanses, reasonable alarmey's
fews and Figation cxoenges. Mo reteinags by Purchass: is parmitted. IF Parchase: fails 1o maks ¥z paymenss required by his Agreemenl, Saeler
may seepend pertarmarce Lo isheds, wilheu Imizaton. desgn. febrcenor or delvery of Products until payrrentis made. ing:uging any and al
added costs retatzd lo pnpaid peyment. Purchaser snoil pay Ssller's costs of engireering, work orders, purchass of mul-sourcad matarials or
services, processirg, detaiing, and precuction of all approval, pernil, erection, ar smilac drawings and work coraploted.

‘5. TAXES:

Uness clhrsq..-..lqe sperlﬂed tEIXEIa are nat IﬂCleEEI inihe SEI|Eb srice and wil IJE p:lld by Purchases. Applosble tanes will oo chargad anicss
appropriate documemation (resale cerificate) is subimiltes 1 Saller authorizing exemgtion ‘am saymert of 1axas prior te acacptence of this
Agrocment.

6. DELIVERY,

" Rer vty 5hal pe within a reascnable time as bl:k.::dbldd by Seler ‘lﬂn"al:l:ﬂptanl:ﬂ DT this Agreemert s prioe 10 Tdbl ication of the producis, =t
the 'ocaticn identited in the Quote!Cantract, Seller may adjust the delivery schedule cue to any dedays in rewurr of approval drawings, graer
claritication, eroduct or design changes, credit hald, Purchaser or End Sustorner desigr or fabricatioe holds or any cther delay cawsea by
Furchaser ar Eqd Suslornes ("Purcnaser Dokaya™. If at any given trme the Seller sxperienses delays out of Sellers conircl, lhe proe peevidao
ibis Agreemanl sy be incieasad by Soller until date of shipment oy any addilional cosis incurred by Seler, including incregsed matedal costs,
Syl pres ingreasas shall ba inplemented by change order issued by Seller. Parchaser agroes to make available 3 safs location for unleading.
Il i Ik spinion of the Sellar s driver o carrisr serviee the dafivery of materials ancicr corpanents is deemed as unsafe or impractcal wo -each
ihe sie to oft-loed, delvery shall oe thul piace whers off-lcading may reasonably prozeed. Each lozd shal ba unloaded oy the Purchaser ol the
time and date of soneduled delivery. IF this dacs not occur, tne Farchaser sgrees to pay addiiona faoz of $50 per hour per load, with &
rmaximum af 2400 por load. Purchaser a0 agraes o off lead and melead maerial destined tor other sites &) eo cosl o Sallor,

- 7 INSPECTION FERIQD: -

Purchassr shall have fiftaen (15 businoss davs tu:u |n5pec! tre pfuuuct e.‘lﬁr dr-'ll‘u'f-*I ¥ IJ':." ‘iellers aliver or Cﬂrrler E:EF'JIC‘: If Furchasa: dozs aot
duliver fo Geller netice chjecting 1o any defects oe ron-sonformity of e preduct in 2ccorzance to this Aoreeinent within the fifbean-day
‘hapoction perod. then Purcnaser will be deermed o have accepted dalivery of tne procuct and lrmit Furchaser 10 1he remedics provided tor
snder his Agreemant.

WARMNG: This maserial is subjec: to sevare water gamage if moislure 15 alowed o gel betwear the parts; ineretore, it MUST BE STCRED
UNOFR COWER and ore and clevated to allow for dranage Ll srected, [ moeisiorg iz allowaod 1o get between the pacs "RUETT ar "PAINT
LIFT OFF" may cczur. Seller shall have no responsibility or iaktity for damage rasulting fom imaropery stoed pooadacl and Purchasos azeumes

full resporsiohity for tne condition of the Prodoct following delivery.

Qnoted 10R15 R Pacilc Auildiag Systoms Fage ooty



TERMS AND CONDITIONS {page 2}

| 8 SHORTAGES & BACK CHARGES:

Saller shall net be respons<hle for loss or rlamage Lo Pru:u:ru,ts aﬂer delwery beIIE| il not pa',-' any clalms or at.cept any har‘k chafqms from the
Purchases related to coireslion of arrorg and repairs unless the following precadue is folowed: (11 Purchases prior to any carrecticn or repai-.
st peayios Salon with a writen notice desaritng ihe pobilem 21 Purchaser must provwde Seller witl sufficient intamesz:on to allow Sellzr o
evaluate tha prozlem; deterrane ihe estimated amawnt of man-houre needed ana Pradusls requeired; and deierming the dirscl cestoaho
Purchaser ta correct tie prablem; and (3) f Balor determines that carrection is necessary, Soller will autherize the corrective process by isswing
the Purchaser 3 wiillen aulorzaion. After recewirg the sulhoerivation tha Puschaser zan maks ihe corrections. The Fourly labo- rate for worl:
by e aperivea by Solor prior to any commsisament of work, only Scller approved b’ <ale will be charged, COST OF I:{}LJIF‘MFNT
[RENTAL EXPENSE. wALLE OR DEPRECIATION). TOCLS, SUPERVISICH, OWVERREAD AND PROFLT, OELAY CHARGES OR
COMSEQUENTIAL LIQUIDATERD OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES ARE FXCILUDED. SELLER WILL MOT BE LIARLE FOR ANY CLAIMS GR
BACHK CHARGES PERFORMED WITHOUT SELLER'S PRIGR AUTHORIZATION. FREIGHT DAMAGE MUST BE NOTZD ON SHIFPING
DOCUMENTS AND MOTICE MUST BE GIVEN T0 SEILER PRIOR TO THE CARRIER LEAYING THE DELIWERY SITE. SHORTAGES MUST
BC REPORTED WITHIM FIF FEEN {15) BLURINESS DAYS FOLLOWING SHIPMENT  ALL OTHER CLAIMS mMLST BE SURBRITTEDR Wl THIM
THREE {31 MO MRS OF DEI WERY. Any lagal action or proceeding by Purchizser for raach of this Agreement musl e cammancod withn
one 11 yeur frar cale of delivary ar the date. Ary claims wheeh ave not been assorted by wntien notics wilkin 1he designated periods of time
arg waivad

T8 PURCHASER DELAYS: (= § rre o et om0 o . e

If, at Purchassr's reguess] S-:—‘-IIFr Aglaes o dclw delwer'_.' of F’FOdLIDtb after commencaman: of faorication. thr.:n P rchnaw Sh’lll make fLIII
payvment at lims of Sele: nuoize Risk of loss shall be assumed oy Purchaser upen notice thad the Produsls @e febricated. Upon writter
pagenst fiom Selles. Purehasar snall provids reasonakle svidencs of gropacy insurancs on the Froducts and designate Seller os [0ss payee.
Selar may charge Purchaser o -essonable stonage chame par aay antil actual shiprmsnl. Storage chacges are duc pror e delivery of the
FProcuct.

19, LIMITED WARRANTY:

Seller warants ils preducts againet detects in mateng,l and defecls in fabrcalior of the procucts from that specifad in the Quete!Cantract lor 3
periac of ano (1} year from date of delivery te Puichaser. Damags or fzilures due ta Faulty or irpopes randling, storage, or erection oy
Purchaser or others ars not coversd by this Warranty, including without hrntation defesls in paint and -ast. Thee Warranty is further Iimsed by the
following: (1) The Producis ingst he erocted prompiy after shipment to Purchaser, 12} Damages from outside seuices, Misuze and abuss, lack
of pepsr mainlenasca jincluding removal of excessive lnads sush as snow and lee), unauthcrized modificalor or alleraton to the Froduects.
additon of unspocifiog callateral lozds, demages caused by realigence of others, or natural storms bnposing laads beyond soecified design
tnade. and nermal wear and tear are sychided rom s Warranty. This Warranty does rol cover geads. matarials. inventary, acosssnnes, pars
or altachments ar othen prope ly which ae nat manufactured by Seller. Tis Wazarty s nen-ass.grable and non-ransfzratle, THE
WARRANTY SET FORTH AGOWE IS SUBJEST TO THE LIMITATIONS SPECIFIED, AMD THIS AGREEMENT EXCLLUNES ALe OTHER
WARRANTIES, WHETHER EXPRESS, 4FLIED, DR STATUTORY, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, WARRANTY OF
MERCHANTASILITY DR WARRANTY CF FITHNESS FOR A PARTICLLAR PURPOSE

11. EXCLUSIVE REMEDIES.

Furchaser's exclsive ramedy is that Selier will. at sts option, = thr;r Ipea- b or r@p ace dofective or non cc-nfu:urmlng sounpaonendis). 1 far amy
reason, Sollor is unabee to reasonzkly remedy e breach ol warranty by ropair or replasemesnt of defective compenent(s], a2 detenrirea By
Galler i its aole discretion, then Purchase’s sale and adclugive remedy is for & efund of the cosl ol-the defactiva ar nancorterming
componsnis.

12, CONSEQUENTIAL, INGIDENTAL AND LIGUIDATER DAMACES:

SELLER BHALL MO BE LIABLE T0O PURCHASTR, OR ANY OTHER FARTY, FOR |NC|D|:N FAL, LIQUIDAT=0, SPECIAL OR
COMSEOUENTIAL DAMAGES OF ANY TYPLE. inclkiding, but not timited to, loss of prodits. loss of renls, loas or expense arising from ary
huaidhng or plam cloging construction ar completion delsys, [sbor or overkesd expenss incresses operating expanse, incressed nsUrance ar
maintanance oxpeise, business interruplon damags: o loss e invantery er any other progerty. or any olher fyps of conseguantai. ncidental
ar specizl loss or damags whadsosver, whether daims fer such damages or lessee shall be based upoe conlract warranty. tert, negigence,
atrict haknlisy, ar amy othar causs af aclion.

. '13 FORCE MAJEURE: -

Sallzr zhall have no abiity for delay, fau urs o ! et}u icale of (JH iver the Prncurta c:usad d reciy or |nd|r&u:tl:.- bay Fore, sirive:, aot of God, war,
insurnection, terrorism and any diseuption of suppiy, ranaportation or essential services, acts of governrmenl llonds slarms. damage cr delay of
procunng essentia ratetials of matarials specially crdored by Purchoser which must be puictased by Selled excesave hacklag, or other acts
or circuslances bayond the reascnable control of Seller. Seller shall give Purchasen easonab’e naotise of an occurrence of a Force Maguie
eyvers and Sellers tine for performance shall be deemed sxlemded [or & suffcient tina to reasonakbly complets periomance dndarn the

circumstanoss.

;
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TEEMS AND CONDITIONS [pagﬂ 3]

’-14 PLIF'.CHASE SPECIFLCAT!ONS S R R

::ietnrmme ane sper:lfg,' al Inadmg far thn l‘.nL.lIdlng, |ncludmg, th aot dmitod te, Cive load. wmd Ic:-au:l: snow |oad, IZ.D”thFd.L mechdnlcal ar cH.JXI"{-iryr
loads, seiemnc data, importance 2nd exposure tsctors, and all reuicements for compliance with applicsble bulding codes statutery and
regulatcny “equirements pertaining to the products and completed strectars, thes responsibitily will ned be performed oy Seller. If oroject plans ar
any larn of prajesl docurmentalion Fas been sebmilled o Seller lor uss of Suikding astirmation. and!ar confermity ta Purchaser's project i -5 the
Purchassr's rospareibilily to ensdare the projest decumantation and this Agrearrent coincides and will fullill the Purchzaecs andio Fad Liser's
desitec end produst, it iz notthe Seller's responsibility to ensura products and companents thst are nol consdered Sellzrs standard metal
bui-ding zyslzm componerts Be included hased ofl any and all Purchaser provided docaymenmtation anddor infermation. Purchasar sckinowlzdges
Ihet Sellar is nol g Design Professional, Enginesr of Record or aehitecioral fivmn. Purchazar iz rasponsiblo to ensure Seller has most recerd snd
updatac strugipral and architactural erawings woworll from.

|- 16.ERECTIOM:

I—'L rehaser acw o xlecrgeb fial lhe Prcdu:,[b mu«;l h-;-:- {—“|ec1-;—:-d ] a:mrdame WI[h "~§L:=IIE|‘5 areutlon drawings, details. n'uanuuls and any ﬁ:-pllr':!.l:ule
wreclion specifications Seller has no responsibility for erestion suponvision of arection, or mspaction of erection of the Products. Feld
connecticne. stractural conascrons, bracing fo structural systerrs provided by others ere not the responsivility of Seller, Purchaser shall
izdernify fefend zno hold Seller karmiess from all clams, aclicns, damages, lesses o prpenses, maileing wisrouot dmitaton oascnable
allirney's Tess and Tligalion e¥penses, arishg Tom persanal imudes or praparty damage rezalting fron {1) nencermzliance with Seller's erect an
pians and spegfeations; (2 cagligent or faulty eraction of the pradugts by Purchaser or g subcontractors, (3) nadequate siuclura' systems.
coqnections, or bracing providod oy any ather firm othar than Seller; o7 {£) any brezch of any of Purchaser's okligelors undesr s Agreerment

16. ACCEFTANCE, APPROVAL, CHANGE ORDERS AND CANCELL ATION:

This Agreament may be execoted simultansously 0 one or mars counerparts, sach ol which bhn” 11k dtﬁemtﬂ’i an arginal, and al of whizh
lgaglher shall ponslizale org and Pe samg insiumenl, eolen s signalung, ‘Rcsimile oremail ransmissicn af any signed orignal docemsant.
and retransmiasion ar email of any signed fassimila or ernail transmizeion, shall oa the same as delivery of an original. This Agresment will be
coAsidemod approved only afer Seller has scpplied to the Purchaser approvel drawings based of this Agreement, al that lirme itwil be the
Furchazer's responsibility to fulfill any naudficien: data, approve coler choices. dats. sign, ano relurm approval crawings 1o Sellar nsfore 1his
Agreernent can ard will be corsidersd approved. Seter will 1ot peifem o proceed forward in any prosess design. enginaering or detailing
wilhoul Furchaser appioval T any changes ancéor mrodilications ars made g this Agreemen, Seller will provide fo Purchaser a writtan notice
ol change (Changs Cider) 1o e Agresmert PES msanves tha dghl 1o pass on material coz: nemases from PBS supplizee) occurring after
dasz of gigned contract. Yoo will ke notificd of any cest fhat will Bo incurred arior so “abricaticn ef your project. The Seller may stop and or Peld
e orocess af this Agreement uatil the Scler kas received from Furchager approved changes (3igned Change Order). Purchaser may ceanos
tis Agreernent oy givng wieksn notice 1o Seller. tnthe svem of such cancePfatlen he Purchase) sgiees te pay S#ler the aclizal cosls and
damangze incuries by Saelfer which inglude, ot are not imitac 1o, lost profitz, incidantal damages i preparation to perfams this Agresmeat and
Geller's expanzos of erdar processing, anginoening, datailing, purchase of matznal and fabncaticn.

17, BENEFIT:

Purchaser may nm assign, ravafen or delegats fis Agreenmeal gr any niarast or ghligation hersin. This Agreament shall bind ang oenafit anly
Geller and Purchasear, shall not banafic 2ny othar persons ar entities {"Third Farties™, and =hall nar be desmad to create 2ny rights i favor of
any Eng Gustomer or Third Parties. whether or not referred to in this Agreament.

18, ENTIRE AGREEMENT:.

This Agracren scts forth the antirae agrdemmt of the: pratias There are a0 r:z-prethhcl'm tems, waTantas or andorakings axcopt ag statod
in thiz Agresment.

19, EEUERABILIT‘(

IRy SR LT ey ps = [Py S S——) — P o B R

IF ary prgvision of this Agreemenl 5§ ound 8] he i |d ar unewfarmable uncle apphca;le lawr, such provision shall Le SRS DE .;u*d thgs
remaining provigions of this Agroemant shall remain in fudl fareo and effac:. The haadngs of e paragraphs of this Agnaonront are far
comvenience of reference and shal: not limit or ofhenwize affect any provisicns of this Agreemant.

20. APPLICABLE LAW i JURIEDICTtQN

Thiz Agreernant shall be governod by and construed in accordatco with ne laws of ke Stale c}fDrogf:un weithout moard 1o prnsiples of conflicts
ot lsws. The so'e and exclegive jurisdiction and venue for sny seqzl aclicn arisng frem thie Agnzermner: (exclud.ng entorcernent af kere against
Erd Cusloemenst shal be tive stals couds in Mancn County, Gregon. Purchaser consents to such jurisdiztion and venue and waives and
covenans not to assert any defanss (herglo,

Cuoteff 10545 Rl Pacisic Building Systoms Pope 7ol 7
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Clackamas County Fire District #1

Fire Prevention Office

E-mail Memorandum

To: City of Milwaukie Planning Department

From: Izak Hamilton, Fire Inspector, Clackamas Fire District #1
Date: 7/17/2019

Re: 19-010PA, SE 58" Ave., SE Johnson Creek Blvd.

This review is based upon the current version of the Oregon Fire Code (OFC), as adopted by the
Oregon State Fire Marshal’s Office. The scope of review is typically limited to fire apparatus
access and water supply, although the applicant must comply with all applicable OFC
requirements. When buildings are completely protected with an approved automatic fire
sprinkler system, the requirements for fire apparatus access and water supply may be modified
as approved by the fire code official. The following items should be addressed by the applicant:

A Fire Access and Water Supply plan is required for subdivisions and
commercial buildings over 1000 square feet in size or when required by
Clackamas Fire District #1. The plan shall show fire apparatus access, fire
lanes, fire hydrants, fire lines, available fire flow, FDC location (if applicable),
building square footage, and type of construction. The applicant shall provide
fire flow tests per NFPA 291, and shall be no older than 12 months. Work to
be completed by experienced and responsible persons and coordinated with
the local water authority.

Access:
1. Provide address numbering that is clearly visible from the street.

2. No part of the building may be more than 150 from an approved fire department
access road.

Water Supply

1. Fire Hydrants Commercial Buildings: Where a portion of the building is more than
400 feet from a hydrant on a fire apparatus access road, as measured in an approved
route around the exterior of the building, on-site fire hydrants and mains shall be
provided.
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Note: This distance may be increased to 600 feet for buildings equipped throughout
with an approved automatic sprinkler system.

2.

Notes:

b —

All new buildings shall have a firefighting water supply that meets the fire flow
requirements of the Fire Code. Maximum spacing between hydrants on street
frontage shall not exceed 500 feet. Additional private on-site fire hydrants may be
required for larger buildings. Fire sprinklers may reduce the water supply
requirements.

Buildings constructed in areas without a reliable firefighting water supply may
require the installation of a fire sprinkler system in order to comply with the Fire
Code. Larger structures may also require development of an accessible water
supply such as a pond, tank or reservoir, with a minimum capacity as approved by
the Fire District.

Prior to the start of combustible construction required fire hydrants shall be
operational and accessible.

The fire department connection (FDC) for any fire sprinkler system shall be placed
as near as possible to the street, and within 100 feet of a fire hydrant.

Hazardous materials storage and use shall conform to the Fire Code and nationally
recognized standards.

Storage of commodities in excess of 12 feet in height shall comply with the high
pile storage provisions of the Fire Code.

Hazardous processes regulated by the Fire Code shall be approved by the Fire
District.

Comments may not be all inclusive based on information provided.
Please visit our website for access to our Fire flow Worksheet, and Fire Code
Application Guide.

http://www.clackamasfire.com/fire-prevention/new-construction-resources/
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